

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/3/2019 11:11 AM**

No. 52270-5-II
(Thurston County Superior Court No. 17-2-06442-34)

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS – LONGVIEW, LLC,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent/Defendant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joseph Vance
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
500 Broadway Street, Suite 400
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 699-4771

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
1.	MBT-LONGVIEW'S PROPOSED PROJECT.....	6
2.	MBT-LONGVIEW'S FOUR PUBLIC-RECORDS REQUESTS.	6
3.	ECOLOGY'S RESPONSE.	8
B.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
C.	THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING.	14
V.	ARGUMENT.....	15
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
B.	BURDEN OF PROOF.....	16
C.	ECOLOGY DID NOT PRODUCE RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS.....	17
1.	IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT THE GHG MODELING DATA AND DATA/FORMULAE ARE PUBLIC RECORDS.	17
2.	ECOLOGY IS OBLIGATED TO PRODUCE PUBLIC RECORDS IN THE POSSESSION OF A THIRD-PARTY PRIVATE CONTRACTOR.....	18
3.	THE GHG MODELING DATA WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF PDTS #42368, AND ECOLOGY KNEW IT.....	23
4.	ECOLOGY HAS STILL NOT EXPLAINED WHY IT PRODUCED HARD-CODED SPREADSHEETS.....	26
D.	ECOLOGY DID NOT PERFORM A REASONABLE SEARCH.....	27

1.	ECOLOGY HAS THE BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT ITS SEARCH WAS REASONABLE.....	27
2.	ECOLOGY INTRODUCED NO EVIDENCE OF ICF'S SEARCH.....	29
E.	MBT-LONGVIEW IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND A PER DIEM PENALTY.	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	20
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	15
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	15
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	24, 28
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	18
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	18
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	17, 25
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	8
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Yakima Cty. v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	15

Statutes

RCW 42.45.550	16
---------------------	----

RCW 42.56.010	18
RCW 42.56.030	15, 17
RCW 42.56.070	15
RCW 42.56.550	15, 16, 30
